SOLENOID
PILOT VALVES
RCA3
PENTAIR CLEAN AIR SYSTEMS
03
RCA3D with
flying lead
connection

0.32 Cv 860 kPa 0 kPa –40°C –29°C 82°C +232°C Air or
0.27 Kv 125 psi 0 psi –40°F –20°F 180°F +450°F inert gas
HOW TO ORDER
RCA – Pilot valve – Remote-controlled air
Coil series
3 – Goyen ‘Q’ coil
Valve type
3 – 1/8″ Pipe thread
Pilot size Body style
DM – Male inlet, R 1/8″ thread, suits all
Series 4 RCAC valves
RCA 3 DM 301-
ORDER CODE AND ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
DIN Socket Connector PG9 Connection (Cable Entry)
DIN Socket Specification EN175301 – 803 (previously DIN 43650A) / A/ISO 4400
DIN Socket Optional  94/9/CE ATEX ii 3GD T6
Isolation Class DIN Socket VDE 0110 – 1/89
DIN Socket Protection IP65 EN60529
CODE TYPE CONNECTION TYPE PROTECTION
CLASS
VOLTAGE POWER COLOUR
300 QR DIN43650A IP65 200/240 V 50/60 Hz 17.4/22.6 VA Grey
301 QR DIN43650A IP64 100/120 V 50/60 Hz 15.2/19.7 VA Grey
302 QR DIN43650A IP64 24 V 50/60 Hz 23.1/17.2 VA Grey
303 QR DIN43650A IP64 110 V DC 24 W Grey
304 QR DIN43650A IP64 48 V DC 20 W Grey
305 QR DIN43650A IP64 24 V DC 20 W Grey
306 QR DIN43650A IP64 12 V DC 20 W Grey
310 QD Conduit (M20 × 1.5) IP31 200/240 V 50/60 Hz 17.4/22.6 VA Green
311 QD Conduit (M20 × 1.5) IP31 100/120 V 50/60 Hz 15.2/19.7 VA Green
312 QD Conduit (M20 × 1.5) IP31 24 V 50/60 Hz 23.1/17.2 VA Green
313 QD Conduit (M20 × 1.5) IP31 24 V DC 20 W Green
314 QD Conduit (M20 × 1.5) IP31 12 V DC 20 W Green
320 QD Conduit (½˝ NPSC) IP31 200/240 V 50/60 Hz 17.4/22.6 VA Green
321 QD Conduit (½˝ NPSC) IP31 100/120 V 50/60 Hz 15.2/19.7 VA Green
322 QD Conduit (½˝ NPSC) IP31 24 V 50/60 Hz 23.1/17.2 VA Green
323 QD Conduit (½˝ NPSC) IP31 24 V DC 20 W Green
324 QD Conduit (½˝ NPSC) IP31 12 V DC 20 W Green
07
3DS–0
3DS–300 to
3DS-306
3DS–310 to
3DS-324
3DS-300 to 3DS-306 3DS-310 to 3DS-324
SUITABLE FOR
RCAC20T3, RCAC20ST3, RCAC20DD3,
RCAC20FS3, RCAC25T3, RCAC25DD3,
RCAC25FS3 dust collector valves only.
INSTALLATION
Ensure o-ring is in place on diaphragm
valve cover. Gripping the shroud, hand
tighten 3DS pilot valve onto cover of
diaphragm valve. For reliable operation,
ensure supply voltage is within –10%
and +15% of rated solenoid voltage.
Solenoid is free to rotate on pilot valve.
3DS thread will suit 1 8 BSP T, 1 8 BSP
P and 1 8 NPT ports. Replace pilot
components within 1 million cycles
(refer to Spare Parts).
CONSTRUCTION
Body: AI 2011-T3
Ferrule: 302 SS
PRODUCT PERFORMANCE
FLOW MAXIMUM
WORKING
PRESSURE

Pilot valve with integral silencer and dust shroud to mount directly to dust collector diaphragm valve.
08
ORDER CODE AND ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
MODEL CONNECTION TYPE PROTECTION CLASS VOLTAGE POWER
3DS-300 DIN 43650A IP64 200/240 V 50/60 Hz 23.1 V A
3DS-301 DIN 43650A IP64 100/120 V 50/60 Hz 19.8 V A
3DS-302 DIN 43650A IP64 24 V 50/60 Hz 23.1 V A
3DS-303 DIN 43650A IP64 110 V DC 24 W
3DS-304 DIN 43650A IP64 48 V DC 20 W
3DS-305 DIN 43650A IP64 24 V DC 20 W
3DS-306 DIN 43650A IP64 12 V DC 20 W
3DS-310 Conduit (M20 × 1.5) IP31 200/240 V 50/60 Hz 23.1 V  A
3DS-311 Conduit (M20 × 1.5) IP31 100/120 V 50/60 Hz 19.8 V A
3DS-312 Conduit (M20 × 1.5) IP31 24 V 50/60 Hz 23.1 V A
3DS-313 Conduit (M20 × 1.5) IP31 24 V DC 20 W
3DS-314 Conduit (M20 × 1.5) IP31 12 V DC 20 W
3DS-320 Conduit (½˝ NPSC) IP31 200/240 V 50/60 Hz 23.1 V A
3DS-321 Conduit (½˝ NPSC) IP31 100/120 V 50/60 Hz 19.8 V A
3DS-322 Conduit (½˝ NPSC) IP31 24 V 50/60 Hz 23.1 V A
3DS-323 Conduit (½˝ NPSC) IP31 24 V DC 20 W
3DS-324 Conduit (½˝ NPSC) IP31 12 V DC 20 W
GOYEN 3DS
PILOT VALVE
09
GOYEN RCA3PV/3PV2

0.28 Cv 860 kPa 0 kPa −40°C 82°C Air or
0.24 Kv 125 psi 0 psi −40°F 180°F inert gas
HOW TO ORDER
RCA – Pilot valve – Remote-controlled air
RCA 3 PV 2 - 2 0 5
Valve type
3 – 1/8″ Pipe thread
Pilot size
PV – Male inlet, suits all RCA and RCAC main valves
Body style
Blank –  R1/8″ thread
2         –  G1/4″ thread
Thread type
2 – DIN 43650 Form B connection
Coil series
0 – Square DIN connector
Coil connection
3   Dual rating:   110 V DC 18 W   or
 220/240 V 50/60 Hz 46/37 VA
4   Dual rating:   48 V DC 18 W     or
 115 V 50/60 Hz 63/53 VA
5   Dual rating:   24 V DC 18 W     or
 48 V 50/60 Hz 41/32 VA
6   Dual rating:   12 V DC 18 W     or
 24 V 50/60 Hz 38/31 VA
Voltage options
ORDER CODE AND ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
DIN Socket Connector PG9 Connection (Cable Entry)
DIN Socket Specification EN175301 – 803 (previously DIN 43650A) / A/ISO 4400
DIN Socket Optional  94/9/CE ATEX ii 3GD T6
Isolation Class DIN Socket VDE 0110 – 1/89
DIN Socket Protection IP65 EN60529
CODE TYPE CONNECTION TYPE PROTECTION
CLASS
VOLTAGE POWER COLOUR
206 SB4 DIN43650A IP65 12 V DC (max. +10% supply) 18 W Black
205 SB4 DIN43650A IP65 24 V DC (max. +10% supply) 18 W Black
204 SB4 DIN43650A IP65 48 V DC (max. +10% supply) 18 W Black
203 SB4 DIN43650A IP65 110 V DC (max. +10% supply) 18 W Black
206 SB4 DIN43650A IP65 24 V 50/60 Hz (max. +10% supply) 38/31 VA Black
205 SB4 DIN43650A IP65 48 V 50/60 Hz (max. +10% supply) 41/32 VA Black
204 SB4 DIN43650A IP65 110/127 V 50/60 Hz (max. +10% supply) 63/53 VA Black
203 SB4 DIN43650A IP65 220/240 V 50/60 Hz (max. +10% supply) 46/37 VA Black
Remote Pilot valve
RCA3PV 2 – 203
Valve type
Blank – 1/8″
2 – 1/4″ thread
Pilot size
Blank – Pilot only
203
204